RICHTER

C A N A D A Province of Québec

District of: QC

Division No.01-Montréal

Court No. 500-11-056208-198

Estate No. 41-2501133

SUPERIOR COURT (Commercial Division) Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

Notice of Application for Discharge of Trustee (Paragraph 152(5)(c), Rule 61)

In the matter of the bankruptcy of 7763263 Canada Inc. of the City of Lachine in the Province of Quebec

Take notice that:

- 1. There is enclosed with this form a copy of the final statement of receipts and disbursements as taxed.
- 2. Notice of objection to the final statement must be filed with the registrar, at the Court House, Superior Court of Quebec Montréal, 1, Notre-Dame Street E., Room 1.140, Montréal QC Canada H2Y 1B6, before October 14, 2021, and a copy of the notice served on the undersigned. The notice must state the reasons for the objection.
- 3. We will apply to the court on November 15, 2021, at the hour of 9:00 A.M., or so soon thereafter as the motion can be heard, for an order of discharge with respect to the above-mentioned estate OR proposal and for a release of the security provided by us pursuant to subsection 16(1) of the Act.
- 4. Notice of objection to the discharge, setting out the reasons for opposition, must be filed with the registrar, at the Court House, Superior Court of Quebec Montréal, 1, Notre-Dame Street E., Room 1.140, Montréal QC Canada H2Y 1B6 at least five days before the date of the hearing, and a copy of the notice must be served on us within those five days.

Dated at Montréal, Province of Quebec, .

Richter Advisory Group Inc. Licensed Insolvency Trustee of the Estate of 7763263 Canada Inc.

Andrew Adessky, CPA. CA, CIRP, LIT

T. 514.908.3796/1.866.585.9751 F. 514.934.8603 www.richter.ca

SUPERIOR COURT

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC (Commercial Division)
DISTRICT OF QUEBEC Insolvency and Bankruptcy Act.

DIVISION NO.: 01-MONTREAL COURT NO.: 500-11-056208-198 ESTATE NO.: 41-2501133

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF 7763263 CANADA INC. legal person duly incorporated under the laws of Canada, having its principal place of business at 1600 32nd avenue Lachine, Quebec H8T 3R1

Bankrupt

TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (Note 1)

RECEIPTS	;
----------	---

1. Miscellaneous				1,586.53
Transfer from Receiver account a) WEPPA (Note 2)		24,732.80		
b) Bankruptcy disbursements (Note 2)		15,814.87		40,547.67
Taxes a) QST recovered	\$	533.59		
b) GST reimbursement	Ψ	-		
c) QST reimbursement		69.40		602.99
4. Interest of allocation				98.23
TOTAL RECEIPTS				42,835.42
DISBURSEMENTS				
5. Fees paid				
a) To Official Receiver		150.00		
b) To Court		150.00		300.00
Notice of first meeting of creditors a) To 125 creditors		200.00		
b) Postage		109.15		
c) Newspaper		349.28		658.43
7. Notice of Trustee's Application for Discharge				
a) To 31 creditors		31.00		
b) Postage		46.50		77.50
8. Notice of WEPPA				
a) Copies		- 25.00		25.00
b) Postage General Administration		25.90		25.90
a) Bank charges		373.00		
b) Courier		29.75		
c) Redirection of mail		253.45		656.20
10. Deemed trust (DAS)				10,479.35
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS BEFORE TRUSTEE'S REMUNERATION				12,197.38
11. Taxes:				
a) GST paid		302.25		
b) QST paid		602.99		
c) GST remittance d) QST remittance		-		905.24
12. Trustee's remuneration				5,000.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS				18,102.62
AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION			\$	24,732.80
DISTRIBUTION			_	,. J=100
13. Levy				1,236.64
14. Dividend				1,200.04
a) 81.3 / WEPPA (Super priority) (note 3)		24,732.80		
c) Levy		(1,236.64)		23,496.16
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION			\$	24,732.80

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF 7763263 CANADA INC. TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Notes:

1. On April 1, 2019, pursuant to a motion filed by the primary secured lender, Toronto Dominion Bank, the Court appointed Richter Advisory Group Inc. ("Richter") Interim Receiver in respect of 7763263 Canada Inc. and a related company, 4049306 Canada Inc. in accordance with the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act.

On April 5, 2019, the Court appointed Richter as Receiver to 7763263 Canada Inc. and 4049306 Canada Inc., with the customary powers, including but not limited to, the collection of the accounts receivable and the sale of assets.

On April 18, 2019, 7763263 Canada Inc. and 4049306 Canada Inc. were assigned into Bankruptcy by the Receiver and Richter was appointed Trustee of the estates by the Official Receiver.

- The Receiver has transferred sufficient funds emanating from A/R collections to the Trustee to pay for the WEPPA claim received from Services Canada and for the payment of a deemed Trust claim for unremitted DAS and other bankruptcy costs.
- 3. Amount based on claim filed by Services Canada.

Richter Advisory Group Inc. Licensed Insolvency Trustee

22-Jul-21 Date

Andrew Adessky, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

DULY APPROVED:

Mr. Louis Cavaliere, Inspector

Mr. Mark Nadeau, Inspector

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF 7763263 CANADA INC. TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Notes:

 On April 1, 2019, pursuant to a motion filed by the primary secured lender, Toronto Dominion Bank, the Court appointed Richter Advisory Group Inc. ("Richter") Interim Receiver in respect of 7763263 Canada Inc. and a related company, 4049306 Canada Inc. in accordance with the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act.

On April 5, 2019, the Court appointed Richter as Receiver to 7763263 Canada Inc. and 4049306 Canada Inc., with the customary powers, including but not limited to, the collection of the accounts receivable and the sale of assets.

On April 18, 2019, 7763263 Canada Inc. and 4049306 Canada Inc. were assigned into Bankruptcy by the Receiver and Richter was appointed Trustee of the estates by the Official Receiver.

- The Receiver has transferred sufficient funds emanating from A/R collections to the Trustee to pay for the WEPPA claim received from Services Canada and for the payment of a deemed Trust claim for unremitted DAS and other bankruptcy costs.
- 3. Amount based on claim filed by Services Canada.

Richter Advisory Group Inc. Licensed Insolvency Trustee

22-Jul-21

Andrew Adessky, CPA, CA/CIRP, LIT

DULY APPROVED:

Mr. Louis Cavaliere, Inspector

Mr. Mark Nadeau, Inspector

CANADA

Province de Québec

District de : Québec No division:

No cour: 500-11-056208-198

01-Montréal

No dossier: 41-2501133

COUR SUPÉRIEURE

(Chambre commerciale)

Loi sur la faillite et l'insolvabilité

Certificat de Taxation

Dans l'affaire de la faillite de 7763263 Canada Inc. de la ville de Lachine dans la province de Québec

Ordonnance est rendue fixant les déboursés du sainsi que sa rémunération à la somme de	syndic à la somme de _	12 197, 38	\$,
Daté le <u>15 sept</u> . 202 <u>1</u> , à	Montical	v. en la province de Québec.	
REGISTRAIRE			
Me VINCENT-MICHEL AUBÉ Registraire			

Richter Groupe Conseil Inc. Syndic autorisé en insolvabilité (SAI) Andrew Adessky, CPA. CA, CIRP, LIT 1981 McGill College, 12e étage Montréal QC H3A 0G6

Téléphone: (514) 934-3400 Télécopieur: (514) 934-8603